CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES NINETEENTH CONGRESS First Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 6413

By Representative Chan, per Committee Report No. 186

AN ACT

AMENDING THE NAME OF THE CITY OF LAPU-LAPU TO THE CITY OF LAPULAPU, AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE REPUBLIC ACT NO. 3134, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF LAPU-LAPU

- Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:
- SECTION 1. The City of Lapu-lapu shall henceforth be known as the City of Lapulapu. 1
- 2 SEC. 2. Republic Act No. 3134, otherwise known as the Charter of the City of Lapulapu, and all other laws, decrees, executive orders, rules and regulations, related to or concerning 3 the name of the City of Lapu-lapu are hereby repealed or amended accordingly. 4
 - SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

5

6